
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Adults 
 

Tuesday, 17 June 2025 at 9.00 am 
Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 

will become effective at the end of the working day on 20 June 2025 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 

Chief Executive 
June 2025 

 
Committee Officer: Email: 

committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 15 July 2025 
 
 

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDCMDA17062025


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

See guidance below. 
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers.  

 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 

and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 

written response.  
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 

the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member and shall not be the subject of further 

debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 
together with any written response which is available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak on an item on the agenda at this meeting, or 
present a petition, can attend the meeting in person or ‘virtually’ through an online 

connection.  
 

Requests to present a petition must be submitted no later than 9am ten working days 
before the meeting.  
 

Requests to speak must be submitted no later than 9am three working days before the 
meeting.  

 
Requests should be submitted to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am on the day of the 
meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting of 29 April 2025 as 
an accurate record of proceedings. 

 

5. Dementia Support Service (Pages 3 - 28) 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member: Adults 

Forward Plan Ref: 2025/070 
Contact: Lorraine Donnachie, Joint Senior Commissioning Officer 

Lorraine.donnachie@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care 

 
This paper provides details on the proposal to commission a dementia support service 

with contributory funding from Buckinghamshire Oxford and Berkshire West Integrated 
Care Board (BOB ICB) to meet future needs. 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to 
 

a) Approve the proposal for Adult Social Care to commission a dementia 
support service through a procurement exercise and transition to a new ten-
year contract on a five-year plus five-year basis from 1 January 2026 (pooled 

budget £913,623 per year as set out in paragraph 7 below). 
b) Delegate to the Director for Adult Social Care authority to manage the 

service design and approve the award of contract in consultation with the 
Head of Legal and Governance and the Director of Finance. 

 



Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 

Council’s website.  

 

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member 

her or himself but also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with 

as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

 

Declaring an interest  

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 

meeting, you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature 

as well as the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after 

having declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the 

item and must withdr
[...]
cts your own financial interest or wellbeing, 

a financial interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or 

wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 29 April 2025 commencing at 9.00 am 

and finishing at 9.05 am. 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor Tim Bearder – in the Chair 

 
Officers: 

 
Jack Nicholson, Democratic Services 

Colm O’Caomhanaigh, Democratic Services 
Will Gardner, Team Manager, Oxfordshire Employment  

 

 
The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 

contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 

Minutes. 
 

 

43/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

44/25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There were no questions from County Councillors.  

 

45/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

There were no petitions. There was no public address. 
 

46/25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2025 were approved as an accurate 

record of proceedings. 
 

47/25 CONNECT TO WORK: SELECTION OF KEY DELIVERY PARTNER  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member approved the recommendations. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/25



3 

a) review the options considered against the criteria identified taking into 
account the requirements of the Connect to Work Guidance of Department of 

Work and Pensions, Oxfordshire’s labour market and social value;  
 

b) approve the recommendation of Option 2 – Enterprise Oxfordshire as the 
provider of the Independent Placement Support pathway for Oxfordshire’s 
Connect to Work programme; and  

 
c) delegate the pathway design and award of contracts decision to the Director 

of Adult Social Care, the latter in consultation with the Section 151 Officer and 
Head of Legal and Governance.  
 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
  

Page 2



 

Divisions Affected - All 

 
 

Delegated Decision by Cabinet Member for Adults  

17 June 2025 
 

Budget approval for provision of a Dementia Support Service 

funded between Adult Social Care and Integrated Care Board 

 
Report by Director for Adult Social Care 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to 

 

a) Approve the proposal for Adult Social Care to commission a dementia 
support service through a procurement exercise and transition to a new ten-
year contract on a five-year plus five-year basis from 1 January 2026 (pooled 

budget £913,623 per year as set out in paragraph 7 below). 
 

b) Delegate to the Director for Adult Social Care authority to manage the 
service design and approve the award of contract in consultation with the 
Head of Legal and Governance and the Director of Finance.  

 

Executive Summary 

 
2. This paper provides d
[...]
 deliver efficiencies.  
 

Options analysis  

 
14. Option 1: Do nothing and allow the dementia contracts to end on 31 

December 2025. 

Page 5



This would leave the Council at risk of challenge in not meeting statutory 
obligations under the Care Act 2014. 
 

15. Option 2: Retender. The Council commissions a co-produced (with BOB ICB) 

dementia support service through a procurement exercise and transition to a 

new ten-year contract (on a five-by-five-year basis) with a proposed 
commencement date from 1 January 2026 (including funding for an Admiral 
Nurse), in line with the new Mental Health Contract which incorporates older 

adult community and in-patient mental health care. (The OA CMHT provide 
the memory assessment services that drive referrals into the dementia 

service.) 
 
Preferred option 

16. The preferred option is Option 2: Retender. The Council commissions a co-

produced (with BOB ICB) dementia support service through a procurement 

exercise and transition to a new ten-year (on a five year by five year basis) 
contract from 1 January 2026 (including funding for an Admiral Nurse), in line 
with the new Mental Health Contract which incorporates older adult community 

and in-patient mental health care. (The OA CMHT provide the memory 
assessment services that drive referrals into the dementia service.). 

 
17. This option would allow the Council to complete a fair exercise to commission a 

service which will deliver value for money and meet the specification.  
 
Contract value 

18. The current budget for 2025-26 from the Age Well pooled budget is £820,123. 

We have considered inflationary pressures experienced by providers and 
propose to increase the budget by £33,500 which equates to 4.1%. We 

recommend that the new contract has a price review clause where inflation uplift 
is considered on an annual basis. We have also considered the impact the 
Admiral Nurse has had on the current dementia services and propose to 

increase the bu
[...]
 other financial risks. The information will 

be provided to bidders. Bidders will be required to separate out TUPE costs as 
part of their bids should these costs not materialise. 

Equality & Inclusion Implications 

 
32. With equality and diversity issues at the forefront, the service model has been 

designed and co-produced with people living with dementia and their unpaid 
carers. Feedback has been sought about what is working and what isn’t and 

this has helped shape the design of the new service model. The impact of the 
future service will be monitored and evaluated to ensure that it is making a 
positive difference to people living with dementia and their unpaid carers and 

helping them to continue living in the community.  

Risk Management 

 
33. Critical success factors summary table 

 

Critical success criteria Option 1  Option 2 
[preferred] 

Savings achieved 3 1 

Least reputational risk 1 3 

Least user risk 1 3 

Strategic aims achieved 1 3 

Feasibility of implementing within acceptable 

timescales (i.e. no break in service) 

1 3 

Opportunity to maintain stability and support the 
existing dementia provision 

1 3 

Total 8 15 

 

 

Page 10



NAME: Karen Fuller, Corporate Director of Adult Social care 
 
ANNEXES:   Annex 1 for Dementia Oxfordshire Impact Report 2024 

 Annex 2 Memory Assessment and Diagnostic Pathway 
 

Background papers: None 
 

 

Contact Officer: John Pearce, Commissioning Manager 
 John.pearce@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 07775 824765 
 Lorraine Donnachie, Joint Senior Commissioning Officer 
 Lorraine.donnachie@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 07795291338 
 

June 2025 
 
 

Page 11

mailto:John.pearce@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lorraine.donnachie@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Impact
Report
2024

Page 13



Contents

“We are less isolated, we have
made good friends who are

sharing this journey with us.
Without this service we both

would have fallen into
depression and despair.”

83%
of survey res
[...]
 any remediable factors 

Review at appropriate 
intervals but at least annually 

to detect any progression to 
dementia  

 On diagnosis: 
Written advice and information 

about diagnosis 
Links to useful websites 

Medication options 
Dementia Support Service via 
referral to Dementia Adviser 

 

 
 

* complex = significant behavioural disturbance, significant psychiatric conditions, 
learning disability. 

 

 

M 

A 
X 

I 
M 
U 

M 
 

T 
I 
M 

E 
 

6-
8 
 

W 
E 

E 
K 
S 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4/25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5/25 Dementia Support Service
	20250617 Annex 1 Dementia Oxfordshire Impact Report 2024
	20250617 Annex 2 Memory Assessment and Diagnostic Pathway




Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17 June 2025 commencing at 9.00 am 

and finishing at 9.05 am.  

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Cllr Tim Bearder – in the Chair 
  
Officers: 
 

Jack Nicholson, Democratic Services  
Lorraine Donnachie, Joint Senior Commissioning Office 

 
The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  

Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

1/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1/25) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 

2/25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2/25) 
 

There were no questions from county councillors.   
 

3/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3/25) 
 
There were none.  

 

4/25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4/25) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2025 were approved as an accurate 
record of proceedings.  

 

5/25 DEMENTIA SUPPORT SERVICE  
(Agenda No. 5/25) 
 

The Cabinet Member approved the recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED to: 

 
a) Approve the proposal for Adult Social Care to commission a dementia 

support service through a procurement exercise and transition to a new 
ten-year contract on a five-year plus five-year basis from 1 January 2026 

(pooled budget £913,623 per year as set out in paragraph 7 of the report); 
and  
 



 

b) Delegate to the Director for Adult Social Care authority to manage the 

service design and approve the award of contract in consultation with 
the Head of Legal and Governance and the Director of Finance. 

 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2025 

 

 
 

 


